BILL NO. 2023-966

AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE SPEED LIMIT FOR THE SILVERSTONE TRAILS SUBDIVISION.

WHEREAS, the Silverstone Trails subdivision is a private subdivision located within the City of Byrnes Mill, Missouri, (the "City") and consists of Silverstone Trails Drive, Silverstone Circle, and Silverstone Court; and

WHEREAS, the streets of the Silverstone Trails subdivision are kept open for use by the general public and are commonly used for public travel to and from residences located within the subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the trustees of the Silverstone Trails Homeowner's Association have requested that the City enforce its speed limit regulations within the subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Alderpersons finds that it is beneficial to the general safety and welfare of the residents of Silverstone Trails subdivision as well as the members of the general public who may pass within that the speed limit be enforced by the police department on the streets of the subdivision;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS OF THE CITY OF BYRNES MILL, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section One.

Title III, Schedule II, Table II-A of the City of Byrnes Mill, Missouri, Municipal Code is hereby repealed, and a new Table II-A is hereby enacted which shall read as follows:

Title III – Traffic Code

Schedule II – Speed Limits

Table II-A – Speed Limits

| Ord. No. | Location | Speed |
|------------|---|--------|
| 100-88 § I | Along the streets, roadways and highways of the City, except as otherwise provided | 25 mph |
| 117-89 § I | The speed limit on all shopping center parking areas or other semi-public places used or maintained for the public for vehicular traffic | 15 mph |
| 171-90 § I | All vehicles with a load limit of 12,000 | 20 mph |

| Highway 30 from northeast City limits to south City limits | 60 mph |
|--|--|
| Hunter Lane | 15 mph |
| Missouri Route "W" between Route 30 and | 35 mph |
| 800 feet north of Dulin Creek | |
| Missouri Route "W" from Big River Bridge | 45 mph |
| to a distance of 1,350 feet south of the City | |
| limits | |
| Vogt Road | 15 mph |
| Franks Court | 15 mph |
| Lake Montowese subdivision | 20 mph |
| Echo Lake subdivision | 20 mph |
| Silverstone Trails subdivision (Silverstone | 20 mph |
| Trails Drive, Silverstone Circle, and | |
| Silverstone Court) | |
| | |
| | Hunter Lane Missouri Route "W" between Route 30 and 800 feet north of Dulin Creek Missouri Route "W" from Big River Bridge to a distance of 1,350 feet south of the City limits Vogt Road Franks Court Lake Montowese subdivision Echo Lake subdivision Silverstone Trails subdivision (Silverstone Trails Drive, Silverstone Circle, and |

Section Two.

The Chapter, Article, Division and/or Section assignments designated in this Ordinance may be revised and altered in the process of recodifying or servicing the City's Code of Ordinances upon supplementation of such code if, in the discretion of the editor, an alternative designation would be more reasonable. In adjusting such designations, the editor may also change other designations and numerical assignment of code sections to accommodate such changes.

Section Three.

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Board of Alderpersons that each and every part, section and subsection of this Ordinance shall be separate and severable from each and every other part, section and subsection hereof and that the Board of Alderpersons intends to adopt each said part, section and subsection separately and independently of any other part, section and subsection. In the event that any part of this Ordinance shall be determined to be or to have been unlawful or unconstitutional, the remaining parts, sections and subsections shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section Four.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the City.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS FOR THE CITY OF BYRNES MILL THIS _______ DAY OF ______, 2023.

Rob Kiczenski, Mayor

Attest:

1 Melinda Benedict, City Clerk

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDINANCE

I, Melinda Benedict, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and authorized City Clerk of the City of Byrnes Mill, County of Jefferson, State of Missouri, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the records of the City. I do hereby further certify that the attached Ordinance No. $\frac{2023-966}{2023-966}$, approved by the City of Byrnes Mill Board of Alderpersons on the _____4th____day of ______, 2023, is a true and correct copy thereof, filed with the City.

Dated: 11/02/2023

relinde Benedict

Melinda Benedict, City Clerk City of Byrnes Mill 141 Osage Executive Circle Byrnes Mill, MO 63051 (636) 677-7727 x222